

208 W 13 St New York, NY 10011 212,620,7310 EMAIL US LOCATION MAP

Building Hours Mon-Sat 9 a.m. to 10 p.m. Sun 9 a.m. to 9 p.m. LOGIN MORE INFORMATION

Search The Center

BACK TO COMPLETE ARCHIVE

Collection #72 IMPERIAL COURT OF NEW YORK

RECORD:72 DATE:1991-1999 SIZE:5 INCHES



PROVENANCE

These papers were collected by Ben Sander, Vicountess Viveca Fairfax, a member of the Imperial Court of New York. The collection was donated by Mr. Sander to the Archives on June 5, 1995.

USE RESTRICTIONS

No names may be published unless (1) they are publicly known to be gay or lasblan, or (2) their permission has been obtained, or (3) they are deceased. Restrictions are only in regards to publication; any researcher may view or copy any document in the collection.

SCOPE AND CONTENT

This collection contains organizational papers of the Imperial Court of New York, including mission statements, by-laws, meeting agendas and minutes, financial statements and membership information. The collection includes applications and resumes for the Empress, Emperor and other executive board positions. There is material covering events and activities of the Court, with substantial information about "The Night of a Thousand Gowns," the annual coronation ball and major fundrasing event of the ICNY.

HISTORY OR BIO

In 1965, José Serrie, an openity gay candidate for San Francisco supervisor, founded the Imperial Court System. Today the Court System includes more than 70 Imperial Courts in the United States, Canada and Mexico. The Imperial Court of New York was

FOLDER LIST

- 1. Mission statement, rules and procedures
- 2. By-laws (with 1999 petition to amend by-laws)
- 3. Meeting agendas and minutes, 1991-1999
- 4. Financial statements, 1991-1999
- 5. Membership lists, rosters, "phone-tag" lists, etc., 1991-1996
- 6. Membership package, including FAQs, application form,
- membership card, etc.
- 7. Member builetins and letters, 1992-1999
- B. Miscellaneous correspondence, 1992-1999

9. Certificate of appointment of Vicountess Viveca Fairfax to the Imperial Court System, 1995

 Applications, resumes, letters of recommendation, campaign flyers, etc. for Empress, Emperor and other board member elections, 1993-1999 (Note: videotape included with one application is at end of file)

11. Night of a Thousand Gowns (annual ball) schedules, forms, invitations, flyars, etc.

12. Miscellaneous events: flyers, schedules, etc.

13. Calendars of events for International and New York Imperial Courts, 1994-1996

- 14. Brief history and description of the Imperial Court
- 15. Miscellaneous articles, reprints, publications, etc.

VIDEO TAPE LIST

1. Prince Royale Gabriel Della Notte for ICNY

founded in 1986 and continues to the present day as a social and charitable organization, raising funds for a variety of GLBT and AIDS organizations. ICNY's main fund-raising event is the annual ball, "The Night of a Thousand Gowns," where the coronation of the new year's Empress and Emperor takes place.

SUPPORT THE CENTER

Your contributions make our work possible. From sunset events on the Hudson River to our annual gala, and from individual donations to corporate giving, The Center offers a variety of ways to give for each unique individual and organization. We thank you for being our partner in serving and supporting the LGBT community.

YOUR HELP PROVIDES

- Resources for The Center to keep its doors open 365 days a year
- Groups, activities and educational seminars to support LGBT families
- HIV and AIDS prevention, support and testing
- A community to faster healthy development for LGBTQ youth
- The only New York State, OASAS-licensed outpatient substance abuse treatment program designed specifically for LGBT people
- · And so much more!



HOW YOU CAN HELP

DONATE BECOME A ATTEND NOW CENTER MEMBER AN EVENT

VOLUNTEER

HOST YOUR EVENT AT THE CENTER

The Center hosts more than 15,000 events and activities every year. View rooms, availability, services and details on how to book for events and meetings at affordable prices.

LEARN MORE

Name

Emell

SUPPORT THE CENTER

Your generosity helps The Center provide vital programs and services to support our evolving LGBT community. Learn how you can support our work today!

SUPPORT THE CENTER

About The Center Arts & Culture Recovery & Wellness Family & Youth Events & Rentals Resource Center Calendar Community Groups Media Center Interactive Timeline LGBT Archive Center Library Cyber Center Center Listings

CONNECT WITH THE CENTER

SIGN UP

NEWSLETTER & SPECIAL ALERTS

CONTACT US

208 W 13 St New York, NY 10011 212.620.7310 EMAIL US LOCATION MAP

SOCIAL MEDIA

Building Hours Mon-Sat 9 a.m. to 10 p.m. Sun 9 a.m. to 9 p.m. PRIVACY POLICY CODE OF CONDUCT

https://gaycenter.org/community/archive/collection/072